Operating loss (1,893 ) -24% (373 ) -9% (1,520 ) 407%

Other income
(expenses)
Interest and other, net 125 1% (91 ) -2% 216 -237%
Realized/unrealized
gain (loss) on
marketable securities 765 9% (42 ) -1% 807 -1,921%
Gain on sale of product
line (1 ) 0% 53 1% (54 ) -102%
Total other income
(expenses) 889 10% (80 ) -2% 969 -1211%

Loss before income tax (1,004 ) -12% (453 ) -11% (551 ) 122%

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form SB-2/A

54

Income tax provision (11 ) -1% (25 ) -1% 14 -56%

Loss from continuing
operations (1,015 ) -12% (478 ) -12% (537 ) 112%

(Loss) from
discontinued
operations, net of
income tax (2,971 ) -36% (3,311 ) -76% 340 -10%
Gain (loss)from the
sale of discontinued
operations, net of
income tax 4,834 59% 2,035 47% 2,799 138%

Net Income (loss) $ 848 8% $ (1,754 ) -39% $ 2,602 -148%

27

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form SB-2/A

55

BROADCASTER, INC. & ACCESSMEDIA, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006

(In thousands, except per share data)

Broadcaster
Twelve

months ended

June 30,

2006

AccessMedia

Eleven
months ended

May 31,

2006

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Twelve
months ended

June 30,

2006

Net revenues $ 8,203 $ 5,391 $ 13,594

Cost of net revenues
Product costs 3,174 2,903 (306 ) 5,771
Gross margin 5,029 2,488 306 7,823

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 2,944 2,676 5,620
General and administrative 3,760 3,208 (1,184 ) 5,784
Research and development 218 246 464
Total operating expenses 6,922 6,130 (1,184 ) 11,868

Loss/(Income) from operations (1,893 ) (3,642 ) 1,490 (4,045 )

Interest and other income
(expense), net 124 (68 ) 56
Realized / unrealized loss on
marketable securities 765 765
Loss before income tax (1,004 ) (3,710 ) 1,490 (3,224 )

Income tax provision 11 11
Loss from continuing operations (1,015 ) (3,710 ) 1,490 (3,235 )

Loss/(Income) from discontinued
operations, net (2,971 ) � (2,971 )

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form SB-2/A

56

Gain/(loss) from the sale of
discontinued operations, net 4,834 � 4,834
Net (loss) income 848 (3,710 ) 1,490 (1,372 )

Other comprehensive loss �
Foreign currency translation
adjustments 432 � 432
Comprehensive income/(loss) $ 1,280 $ (3,710 ) $ 1,490 $ (940 )

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.12 ) $ (0.02 )

Weighted average shares
outstanding used to compute:
Basic and diluted 32,645 $ 31,450 64,095

28

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form SB-2/A

57

Revenues by Business Segment

In the following discussion all numbers have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars.

We have two business segments: AccessMedia and Houseplans.

Although it was only recently commercially launched, AccessMedia generated revenues of $945,000 for the one
month ended June 30, 2006. Revenue includes software sales, internet media advertising sales, and the sale of
text-based internet links. Sales of downloaded products are recognized ratably over the term of the license sold. Sales
of advertisements are recognized upon the delivery of the impressions guaranteed. Sales of click throughs are

[…]

Financial Accounting Standards No. 142, �Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,� goodwill will not be amortized and
will be tested for impairment at least annually. The agreement provides that 35 million additional shares may be
earned and awarded to the current stockholders of AccessMedia. Any additional shares earned would be a future
addition to goodwill.

AccessMedia�s acquired technology includes certain additional products with market opportunities. These
opportunities were significant contributing factors to the establishment of the purchase price, resulting in the
recognition of a significant amount of goodwill. In addition, the acquisition provides an experienced workforce,
development of certain technology assets permitting the company to deliver content to consumers over the Internet,
existing business knowledge and practice supporting the proposed products and services, marketing programs and a
base level of customers.

Proforma Information

The following proforma financial information for the fiscal year ended June 30th, 2005 gives effect to the acquisitions
of Weinmaster and AccessMedia as if those acquisitions had occurred on the first day of the fiscal year.

Fiscal Year ended June, 30 2005 (unaudited)
As Originally

Stated Weinmaster AccessMedia Proforma

Net revenues $ 4,347 $ 623 $ 458 $ 5,428
Net Income (1,754 ) 3 (1,456 ) (3,207 )
Earnings per share  (0.06 ) � (0.05 ) (0.11 )
The following proforma financial information for the fiscal year ended June 30th, 2006 gives effect to the acquisition
of AccessMedia as if that acquisition had occurred on the first day of the fiscal year

Fiscal Year ended June, 30 2006 (unaudited)
As Originally

Stated AccessMedia Proforma

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form SB-2/A

137

Net revenues $ 8,203 $ 5,391 $ 13,594
Net Income 848 (3,716 ) (2,868 )
Earnings per share  0.03 (0.12 ) (0.09 )
The unaudited proforma financial information has been prepared by Broadcaster for illustrative purposes only and is
not necessarily indicative of the condensed combined consolidated financial position or results of operations in future
periods, or the results that actually would have been realized had Broadcaster, AccessMedia and Weinmaster been a
combined company during the specified periods.

F-17

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form SB-2/A

138

BROADCASTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 4.

FIXED ASSETS

[…]

CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULES OF SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

2005 2004
Selling Expenses:

Advertising $ 3,470 $ �
Marketing promotions   53,076 424
Salaries and wages 259,774 7,146
Traffic buy 939,362 3,840
Payroll tax 22,397 195

Total $ 1,278,079 $ 11,605

General and Administrative Expenses:

Amortization and depreciation $ 1,046,388 $ 4,153
Bad debts 47,692 �
Bank fees 4,241 2,812
Consulting service 6,850 6,000
Insurance 82,903 12,091
License and taxes 1,287 524
Office expense 40,846 4,904
Outside services 170,658 5,515
Professional fees 33,064 �
Rent 235,621 �
Salaries and wages 280,734 208,142
Payroll tax 26,220 17,395
Telecommunications 12,093 264

Total $ 1,988,597 $ 261,800

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form SB-2/A

217

See auditors� report

F-58

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form SB-2/A

218

BROADCASTER, INC. & ACCESSMEDIA, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006

(In thousands, except per share data)

Broadcaster
Twelve

months ended

June 30,

2006

AccessMedia

Eleven
months ended

May 31,

2006

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Twelve
months ended

June 30,

2006

Net revenues $ 8,203 $ 5,391 $ 13,594

Cost of net revenues
Product costs 3,174 2,903 (306 ) 5,771
Gross margin 5,029 2,488 306 7,823

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 2,944 2,676 5,620
General and administrative 3,760 3,208 (1,184 ) 5,784
Research and development 218 246 464
Total operating expenses 6,922 6,130 (1,184 ) 11,868

Loss/(Income) from operations (1,893 ) (3,642 ) 1,490 (4,045 )

Interest and other income
(expense), net 124 (68 ) 56
Realized / unrealized loss on
marketable securities 765 765
Loss before income tax (1,004 ) (3,710 ) 1,490 (3,224 )

Income tax provision 11 11

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form SB-2/A

219

Loss from continuing operations (1,015 ) (3,710 ) 1,490 (3,235 )

Loss/(Income) from discontinued
operations, net (2,971 ) � (2,971 )
Gain/(loss) from the sale of
discontinued operations, net 4,834 � 4,834
Net (loss) income 848 (3,710 ) 1,490 (1,372 )

Other comprehensive loss �
Foreign currency translation
adjustments 432 � 432
Comprehensive income/(loss) $ 1,280 $ (3,710 ) $ 1,490 $ (940 )

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.12 ) $ (0.02 )

Weighted average shares
outstanding used to compute:
Basic and diluted 32,645 $ 31,450 64,095

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

F-59

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form SB-2/A

220

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1.

BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

On December 16, 2005, Broadcaster and AccessMedia entered into a definitive agreement whereby Broadcaster
agreed to acquire 100% of the outstanding capital stock of AccessMedia. The acquisition was completed on June 1,
2006. Broadcaster accounted for the business combination as a purchase. At the closing, ACCM Acquisition Corp., a